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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 


OF THE STATE OF IOWA 


Re: Pharmacist License of EMERGENCY ORDER 
KENNETH J. BRADDOCK AND 
License No. 16807 COMPLAINT AND 
Respondent STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

Now on this 10th day of January 1989, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
Examiners has reviewed the following evidence: 

1. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in Iowa 
on October 20, 1986, by examination. 

2. Respondent was employed: (a) as a pharmacy intern from July 
1, 1986, to August 8, 1986, at the Medicap Pharmacy, 2308 12th Street, 
Harlan, Iowa, during which time he also worked occasionally at the 
Medicap Pharmacy, 422 East Erie Street, Missouri Valley, Iowa, and 
the Medi cap Pharmacy, 1105 East 7th Street, Atlantic, Iowa; ( b) as 
a pharmacy intern and later as the pharmacist in charge of Medicap 
Pharmacy, 301~ West Burlington, Fairfield, Iowa, from October 1986, 
to March 25, 1987; (c) as a staff pharmacist at the Keokuk Area 
Hospital, 1600 Morgan Street, Keokuk, Iowa, from March 31, 1987, to 
July 21, 1987; (d) as a part-time pharmacist at Wal-Mart Pharmacy 
#10-0985, 1800 West Burlington Avenue, Fairfield, Iowa, and Wal-Mart 
Pharmacy #10-0784, US 218 & Mapleleaf, Mt. Pleasant, Iowa, from August 
14, 1987, to May 15, 1988; (e) as a staff pharmacist at Easter Pharmacy, 

11 H111802 Avenue , Fort Madison, Iowa, from May 23, 1988, to August 8, 
1988; and (f) as an assistant store manager and staff pharmacist a: 
Revco Discount Drug #3013, 202 East Main Street, Ottumwa, Iowa, from 
August 10, 1988, to December 6, 1988. 

3. The Board has received an investigative report dated December 
27, 1988, from Pharmacy Investigators Holger A. Christensen and Gary 
D. Ebeling. That report indicates the following: 

a. On December 6, 1988, Respondent admitted to Sheldon R. 
Carlson, Regional Field Investigator for Revco Drug Stores, Inc., that 
he had diverted various controlled substances from Revco Discount Drug 
#3013 in Ottumwa to his own personal use without physician authorization 
beginning in early September 1988 and continuing until December 5, 
1988. This information was communicated on December 6, 1988, to Dave 
Law, Diversion Investigator for the Drug Enforcement Administration. 
On December 7, 1988, DEA Agent Law communicated this information to 
Norman C. Johnson, Executive Secretary of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
Examiners. 

b. On or about December 7, 1988, Respondent voluntarily 
admitted himself to the Family Recovery Center, 312 East Alta Vista, 
Ottumwa, Iowa 52501, for treatment of drug dependence. 



c. On December 8, 1988, Respondent admitted the following 
to Investigators Holger A. Christensen and Gary D. Ebeling: 

i. That he had diverted various amounts of the following
schedule II controlled substances from Revco Discount Drug #3013 to 
his own personal use without physician authorization beginning in August 
1988 and continuing until December 1988: Demerol 50mg tablets; Demerol 
lOOmg tablets; Ritalin and Methylphenidate tablets (various strengths); 
and Dilaudid 4mg tablets. Respondent admitted that during this time 
he would dissolve Demerol tablets in water and inject the solution 
while on duty at Revco Discount Drug. Respondent also admitted that 
he would dissolve Dilaudid and Ritalin/Methylphenidate tablets in water 
and inject the combination while on duty at Revco. 

11. That he had diverted various amounts of the following
schedule IV controlled substances from Revco Discount Drug #3013 to 
his own personal use without physician authorization beginning in August 
1988 and continuing until December 1988; Valium/Diazepam (various 
strengths) and Tylenol with Codeine/Acetaminophen with Codeine (various 
strengths). Respondent admitted that during this time he consumed 
approximately 40 tablets of Valium/Diazepam (various strengths) and 
approximately 40 tablets of Tylenol with Codeine/Acetaminophen with 
Codeine (various strengths) weekly. 

iii. That while employed at Revco Discount Drug #3013 
he removed approximately 300 Demerol tablets from a stock bottle and 
replaced them with similar-appearing Colchicine tablets. The Demerol 
tablets were diverted by Respondent as described in subparagraph 3(c)(i),
above. 

iv. That he had diverted an indeterminate amount of 
Ritalin, a schedule II controlled substance, from Easter Pharmacy in 
Fort Madison to his own personal use without physician authorization 
beginning in May 1988 and continuing until August 1988. 

v. That he had diverted an indeterminate amount of 
Tylenol with Codeine/Acetaminophen with Codeine (various strengths), 
a schedule III controlled substance, from Easter Pharmacy in Fort Madison 
to his own personal use without physician authorization beginning in 
May 1988 and continuing until August 1988. 

vi. That he had diverted various amounts of the following 
schedule IV controlled substances from Easter Pharmacy in Fort Madison 
to his own personal use without physician authorization beginning in 
May 1988 and continuing until August 1988: Xanax; Halcion; 
Valium/Diazepam; and Ativan/Lorazepam. 

v11. That he had diverted an indeterminate amount of 
Ritalin, a schedule II controlled substance, from Wal-Mart Pharmacy 
#10-0784 in Mt. Pleasant to his own personal use without physician 
authorization sometime between August 14, 1987, and May 15, 1988. 
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v111. That he had diverted an indeterminate amount of 
Tylenol with Codeine/Acetaminophen with Codeine (various strengths), 
a schedule III controlled substance, from Wal-Mart Pharmacy #10-0784 
in Mt. Pleasant to his own personal use without physician authorization 
sometime between August 14, 1987, and May 15, 1988. 

ix. That he had diverted various amounts of the following 
schedule IV controlled substances from Wa 1-Mart Pharmacy #10-0784 in 
Mt. Pleasant to his own personal use without physician authorization 
sometime between August 14, 1987, and May 15, 1988: Ativan/Lorazepam 
and Doriden/Glutethimide. 

x. That he had diverted an indeterminate amount of 
Tylenol with Codeine/Acetaminophen with Codeine (various strengths), 
a schedule III controlled substance, from Wal-Mart Pharmacy #10-0985 
in Fairfield to his own personal use without physician authorization 
sometime between August 14, 1987, and May 15, 1988. 

xi. That he had diverted various amounts of the following 
schedule IV controlled substances from Wal-Mart Pharmacy #10-0985 in 
Fairfield to his own personal use without physician authorization 
sometime between August 14, 1987, and May 15, 1988: Xanax and 
Ativan/Lorazepam. 

xii. That between August 14, 1987, and May 15, 1988, 
he was a heavy user of illicit cocaine which he obtained "off the 
street. 11 

xiii. That he had diverted various amounts of the following
schedule II controlled substances from the Keokuk Area Hospital Pharmacy 
in Keokuk to his own personal use without physician authorization 
sometime between March 31, 1987, and July 21, 1987: Cocaine 135mg 
solvet tablets; Morphine Sulfate 30mg soluble tablets; Demerol 
Injectable; and Morphine Injectable. 

xiv. That he had diverted an indeterminate amount of 
Fiorinal with Codeine (various strengths), a schedule III controlled 
substance, from the Keokuk Area Hospital Pharmacy in Keokuk to his 
own personal use without physician authorization sometime between March 
31 , 1987, and Ju 1 y 21 , 1987. 

xv. That he had diverted various amounts of the following 
schedule IV controlled substances from the Keokuk Area Hospital Pharmacy 
to his own personal use without physician authorization sometime between 
March 31, 1987, and July 21, 1987: Valium/Diazepam; Halcion; Xanax; 
Ativan/Lorazepam; Darvon; and Darvon Compound. 

xvi. That while employed at the Keokuk Area Hospital
Pharmacy in Keokuk he obtained Demerol and Morphine, both schedule 
II controlled substances, from partially-used and unused PCA pump bags 
which were returned to the pharmacy department for disposal. These 
solutions were diverted by Respondent to his own personal use as 
described in subparagraph 3(c)(xiii), above. 
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xv,,. That while employed at the Keokuk Area Hospital
Pharmacy in Keokuk he removed approximately 50 Cocaine 135mg solvet 
tablets from a stock bottle and replaced them with similar-appearing 
11 sugar tablets. 11 The Cocaine tablets were diverted by Respondent as 
described in subparagraph 3(c)(xiii), above. 

xviii. That while employed at the Keokuk Area Hospital 
Pharmacy in Keokuk he removed approximately 50 Morphine Sulfate 30mg 
soluble tablets from a stock bottle and replaced them with similar­
appearing 11 sugar tablets." The Morphine tablets were diverted by 
Respondent as described in subparagraph 3(c)(xiii), above. 

xix. That he diverted four tablets of Morphine lOmg, 
a schedule II controlled substance, from Medicap Pharmacy in Atlantic 
to his own personal use without physician authorization sometime between 
July 1, 1986, and August 8, 1986. 

xx. That while employed at Medicap Pharmacy in Atlantic 
he removed four tablets of Morphine lOmg from a stock bottle and replaced 
them with similar-appearing Ativan 0.5mg tablets. The Morphine tablets 
were diverted by Respondent as described in subparagraph 3(c)(xix), 
above. 

xxi. That he diverted various amounts of the following 
schedule IV controlled substances from Medicap Pharmacy in Atlantic 
to his own personal use without physician authorization sometime between 
July l, 1986, and August 8, 1986: Valium/Diazepam and Ativan/Lorazepam. 

xxii. That between 1980 and 1986 he used illicit cocaine 
and marijuana which he obtained "off the street." 

d. On December 22, 1988, ·soard Investigators Holger A. 
Christensen and Gary D. Ebeling completed an audit of schedule II 
controlled substances at Revco Discount Drug #3013 in Ottumwa for the 
time period beginning May 1, 1988, and ending December 6, 1988. That 
audit produced evidence of the following: 

i. a shortage of 355.5 tablets of Demerol 50mg 

ii. a shortage of 111 tablets of Dilaudid 4mg 

iii. a shortage of 57 tablets of Percodan 

iv. a shortage of 28 tablets of Oxycodone with Aspirin 

v. a shortage of 186 tablets of Rita 1 in 5mg 

vi. a shortage of 501 tablets of Methylphenidate 5mg 

vii. a shortage of 20 tablets of Ritalin lOmg 

viii. a shortage of 190 tablets of Methylphenidate lOmg 

ix. a shortage of 60 tablets of Ritalin-SR 20mg 
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x. a shortage of 11 pulvules of Seconal lOOmg 

xi. a shortage of 12 capsules of Tylox 

e. 
Christensen 

On December 22, 1988, Board Investigators H
and Gary D. Ebeling completed an audit of selected 

olger A. 
schedule 

III and schedule IV controlled substances at Revco Discount Drug #3013 
in Ottumwa for the time period beginning June 20, 1988 (starting with 
a zero-based inventory), and ending December 20, 1988. That audit 
produced evidence of the following: 

i. 	 a shortage of 170 tablets of Diazepam 2mg 

ii. 	 a shortage of 975 tablets of Xanax 0.25mg 

iii. 	 a shortage of 140 tablets of Xanax 0.5mg 

iv. 	 a shortage of 60 tablets of Xanax lmg 

v. 	 a shortage of 77 tablets of Lorazepam lmg/Ativan 
lmg 

vi. 	 a shortage of 130 tablets of Lorazepam 2mg/Ativan 
2mg 

vii. 	 a shortage of 10 tablets of Halcion 0.125mg 

viii. a shortage of 180 tablets of Halcion 0.25mg 

f. On December 15, 1988, Board Investigators Holger A. 
Christensen and Gary D. Ebeling completed an audit of schedule II 
controlled substances at Easter Pharmacy in Fort Madison for the time 
period beginning March 22, 1988, and ending August 15, 1988. That 
audit produced evidence of a shortage of 201 tablets of Ritalin 20mg. 

g. On December 15, 1988, Board Investigators Holger A. 
Christensen and Gary D. Ebeling completed an audit of selected schedule 
III and schedule IV controlled substances at Easter Pharmacy in Fort 
Madison for the time period beginning March 22, 1988, and ending December 
12, 1988. That audit produced evidence of the following: 

i. 	 a shortage of 90 tablets of Ativan 0.5mg 

ii. 	 a shortage of 193 tablets of Ativan lmg 

iii. 	 a shortage of 64 capsules of Fiorinal with Codeine 
No. 3 

iv. 	 a shortage of 483 tablets of Diazepam lOmg 

v. 	 a shortage of 55 tablets of Xanax 0.25mg 
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h. On December 20, 1988, Board Investigators Holger A. 
Christensen and Gary D. Ebeling completed an audit of schedule II 
controlled substances at Wal-Mart Pharmacy in Mt. Pleasant for the 
time period beginning September 9, 1987, and ending May 2, 1988. That 
audit produced evidence of a shortage of 60 tablets of Ritalin-SR 20mg 
and a shortage of 100 tablets of Ritalin lOmg. 

i. On December 21, 1988, Board Investigators Holger A. 
Christensen and Gary D. Ebeling completed an audit of schedule II 
controlled substances at Wal-Mart Pharmacy in Fairfield for the time 
period beginning May 1, 1987, and ending April 30, 1988. That audit 
produced no evidence of shortages of any schedule II controlled 
substances. 

4. On January 6, 1989, Respondent made the following admissions 
to Chief Investigator Lloyd K. Jessen: 

a. That while employed at Revco Discount Drug #3013 he removed 
the contents from three or four capsules of Seconal lOOmg, a schedule 
II controlled substance, which he illegally diverted to his own personal 
use. Respondent stated that he filled the empty capsules with potassium 
bicarbonate and returned them to a stock bottle of Seconal lOOmg. 

b. That while employed at Revco Discount Dru~ #3013 he removed 
from a stock bottle approximately 8ml of Roxanol (Morphine Sulfate) 
Oral Solution 20mg/ml, a schedule II controlled substance, which he 
illegally diverted to his own personal use. Respondent stated that 
he then added approximately 8ml of water to the stock bottle of Roxanol 
Oral Solution. 

5. Respondent currently resides at 727 Riverside Lane, Ottumwa, 
Iowa 52501. He is scheduled to be rel eased from a drug dependence 
treatment program at the Family Recovery Center, 312 East Alta Vista, 
in Ottumwa on or about January 7, 1989. Respondent wishes to resume 
the practice of pharmacy in Iowa. 

6. Respondent's license to practice pharmacy in Iowa is current 
until June 30, 1990. 

7. The information in paragraphs 3 and 4, together with other 
confidential information in the possession of the Board, indicates 
that Respondent would pose a threat to the public health and safety 
if he were allowed to continue to practice pharmacy in Iowa. 

Based upon the above evidence, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners 
finds that the public health, safety, and welfare would be jeopardized 
if Kenneth J. Braddock were to be a 11 owed to continue in the practice 
of pharmacy until a hearing can be conducted. Therefore, the Board 
finds that the public health, safety, and welfare makes emergency summary 
license suspension imperative, and so directs the Executive Secretary 
to issue such order. 
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to the authority of Iowa Code sec ti on 
17A.18(3), that the license of Kenneth J. Braddock to practice pharmacy 
in Iowa be temporarily suspended unti 1 such time as a hearing before 
the Board of Pharmacy Examiners can be conducted. 

With this notice, the Board has also directed the Executive Secretary 
of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners to file a Complaint and Statement 
of Charges against Respondent, who is a pharmacist 1 icensed pursuant 
to Iowa Code Chapter 155A. In filing said Complaint and Statement 
of Charges, the secretary alleges that: 

8. Rollin C. Bridge, Chairperson; Melba L. Scaglione, Vice 
Chairperson; Donna J. Flower; Marian L. Roberts; John F. Rode; Alan 
M. Shepley; and Gale W. Stapp are duly appointed, qualified members 
of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners. 

9. Respondent is guilty of violations of 1987 Iowa Code sections 
155A.12(1}, 155A.12(5}, 155A.23(1)(a}, 204.308(3), 204.401(1)(a), 204.401 
(l)(b), 204.401(1)(c), 204.402(1}(a}, and 204.403(1)(c) by virtue of 
the allegations in paragraphs 3 and 4. 

Iowa Code section 155A.12 provides, in part, the following: 

... The board may refuse to issue or renew a 1 i cense or may impose 
a fine, issue a reprimand, or revoke, restrict, cancel, or suspend 
a license, and may place a licensee on probation, if the board 
finds that the applicant or licensee has done any of the following: 

1. Violated any provision of this chapter or any rules of 
the board adopted under this chapter. 

5. Violated any provision of the controlled substances Act 
or rules relating to that Act. 

Iowa Code section 155A.23 provides, in part, the following: 

A person shall not: 

1. Obtain or attempt to obtain a prescription drug or procure 
or attempt to procure the administration of a prescription drug 
by: 

a. Fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge .... 

Iowa Code section 204.308(3) provides, in part, the following: 

... [A] controlled substance included in schedule III or IV, which 
is a prescription drug ... shall not be dispensed without a written 
or oral prescription of a practitioner. 

Iowa Code section 204.401(1) provides, in part, the following: 

Except as authorized by this chapter, it is unlawful for any person 
to ... deliver ... a controlled substance, or to act with, enter into 
a common scheme or design with, or conspire with one or more other 
persons to ... deliver ... a controlled substance. 
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Any person who violates this subsection with respect to: 

a. A substance classified in schedule I or II which is a 
11 C11narcotic drug, is guilty of a class felony. 

b. Any other controlled substance classified in schedules 
11 D11I, II, or III, is guilty of a class felony. 

c. A substance classified in schedule IV, is guilty of a 
serious misdemeanor. 

Iowa Code section 204.402(1) provides, in part, the following: 

It is unlawful for any person: 

a. Who is subject to division III to distribute or dispense 
a controlled substance in violation of section 204.308; ... 

Iowa Code section 204.403(1) provides, in part, the following: 

It is unlawful for any person knowingly or intentionally: ... 

c. To acquire or obtain possession of a controlled substance 
by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery, deception or subter­
fuge; ... 

10. Respondent is guilty of violations of 657 Iowa Administrative 
Code sections 9.1(4)(d)(2), 9.1{4)(j), and 9.1(4)(u) by virtue of the 
allegations in paragraphs 3 and 4. 

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1(4) provides, in part, the 
following: 

The board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions set out 
in subrule 9.1(2) ... when the board determines that the licensee 
or registrant is guilty of the following acts or offenses: ... 

d. Habitual intoxication or addiction to the use of drugs. 
Habitual intoxication or addiction to the use of drugs includes, 
but is not limited to: 

(2) The excessive use of drugs which may impair a pharmacist's 
ability to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill or safety. 

j. Violating a statute or law of this state, another state, 
or the United States, without regard to its designation as 
either a felony or misdemeanor, which statute or law relates 
to the practice of pharmacy. 

u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation or suspension 
of a license listed in Iowa Code sections 147.55, and 1987 
Iowa Code supplement sections 155A.12 and 155A.15. 

The Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners finds that paragraphs 9 and 10 
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constitute grounds for which Respondent's license to practice pharmacy 
in Iowa can be suspended or revoked. 

WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Respondent has violated 1987 
Iowa Code sections 155A.12(1), 155A.12(5), 155A.23(l)(a), 204.308(3), 
204.40l(l)(a), 204.40l(l)(b), 204.40l(l)(c), 204.402(1), and 204.403 
(l )(c), and 657 Iowa Administrative Code sections 9.1 (4)(d)(2), 
9.1(4)(j), and 9.1(4)(u). 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Kenneth J. Braddock appear before the Iowa 
Board of Pharmacy Examiners on February 21, 1989, at 2:00 p.m., in 
the second floor conference room, 1209 East Court Avenue, Executive 
Hills West, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, Iowa. 

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing the Board enter 
its findings of fact and decision to suspend or revoke the 1 i cense 
to practice pharmacy 
and take whatever a
appropriate. 

issued to 
dditional 

Kenneth 
action 

J. Braddock on 
that they deem 

October 20, 1986, 
necessary and 

Respondent may bring counsel to the hearing, may cross-examine any 
witnesses, and may call witnesses of his own. The failure of Respondent 
to appear could result in the permanent suspension or revocation of 
his license. Information regarding the hearing may be obtained from 
Thomas D. McGrane, Assistant Attorney General, Hoover Building, Capitol 
Complex, Des Moines, Iowa 50319. 

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 
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V O L U N 'I' A R Y SURRENDER OF 

L I C E N S E TO PRACTICE PHARMACY 

I, KENNETH J. BRADDOCK, of 727 Riverside lane, Ottumwa, Iowa 52501, 
of my own free will and without any mental reservation and not as a 
result of any inducement, promis:e, or threat on the part of anyone, 
do hereby voluntarily surrender my license to practice pharmacy in 
the State of Iowa, number 16807, to the Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
Examiners, for an indefinite pericd. of time. This surrender of 
license shall become effective upon the signature of the licensee, 
Kenneth J. Braddock, and of a representative of the Iowa Board of 
Pharmacy Examiners being affixed to this voluntary surrender 
document. 

I, KENNETH J. BRAD[X)CK, of my own free will and without any mental 
reservation and not as the result of any inducement, promise, or 
threat given or made by any representative, officer, or employee of 
the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners, or of any other state official, 
do hereby further acknowledge that by voluntarily signing this 
surrender statement that I am knowingly and willingly giving up the 
exercise of the following legal rights: 

(l) My right to a formal hearing before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
Examiners on the matter of my continued licensure pursuant to 
Chapter 155A, Ccd.e of Iowa 1987. 

(2) 	 My right to be represented by an attorney in preparation for and 
during such formal hearing before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
Examiners. 

( 3) My right to subnit evidence and to have witnesses called on my 
own behalf at such formal hearing. 

(4) 	 My right to be represented by an attorney in this matter at this 
time. 

I, KENNETH J. BRADDOCK, do hereby acknowledge that pursuant to 657 
Iowa Administrative Ccd.e section 1.4, a license to practice pharmacy 
which has been voluntarily surrendered shall be considered a 
revocation of license with respect to a request for reinstatement, 
which will be handled under the terms established by 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code section 1.3, which provides as follows: 

Any person whose license to practice pharmacy has been 
revoked must meet the following eligibility requirements: 

( l) Must have satisfi ed all the terms of the order of 
revocation or court proceedings as they apply to that 
revocation. 

(2) 	 Must successfully pass NABPLEX or an equivalent 
examination as detennined by NABP, the Federal Drug 
law Examination (FDLE) , and the Iowa Drug law 
Examination. 



; 

,. . 
• 

( 3) All proceedings for reinstatement shall be initiated 
by the respondent who shall file with the board an 
application for reinstatement of the license which 
shall be docketed in the original case in which the 
license was revoked. All proceedings upon petition 
for reinstatement, including preliminary and ancillary 
matters, shall be subject to the same rules of 
procedure as other cases before the board. 

(4) 	 An application for reinstatement shall allege facts 
which, if established, will be sufficient to enable 
the board to determine that the basis for the 
revocation no longer exists and that it will be in the 
public interest for the license to be reinstated. 'Ihe 
burden of proof to establish such facts shall be on 
the respondent. 

(5) 	 An order for reinstatement shall be based upon a 
decision which incoq;:orates findings of facts and 
conclusions of law, and must be based upon the 
affirmative vote of a quorum of the board. This order 
shall be available to the public as provided in 
subrule 1.1 ( 9 ) . 

I, KENNEI'H J. BRADDOCK, hereby further acknowledge that I shall not 
engage in any of the practi:...::i::s or aspects thereof of the practice of 
pharmacy in the State of Iowa for which such a license is required. 

L... \ ' \ 

Date of Signature 	 Kenneth J. Braddock 

~ate of Signature 

S'.ills·;ribed and sworn to before rre 

Examiners 
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VOLUNTARY SURRENDER ADDENDUM 

Terms of Revocation: 

( 1) Continued 	 after care program until such time as the Board 

is petitioned by Respondent for reinstatement. 

(2) 	Proof of quarterly urine analysis at Respondent I s expense 

and Board's directive until such time as the Board is 

petitioned for reinstatement. 

(3) 	Petition for reinstatement shall not be considered prior to 

December 1, 1989, 

Date of Signature Kenneth J . 

Date of Signature 

Iowa macy Examiners 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day o / 

1989. 



BEFORE THE BOARD O:l<' PHARMACY EXAMINERS 

OF THE STATE OF IOWA 


Re: Pharmacist License of 
KENNETH J. BRADDOCK REINSTATEMENT 
License No. 16807 ORDER 
Respondent 

COMES NOW, Melba L. Scaglione, Chairperson of the Iowa Board 
of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 14th day of August, 1990, and 
declares that: 

1. On January 10, 1989, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
Examiners issued an Emergency Order and Complaint and 
Statement of Charges to Respondent. 

2. On February 6, 1989, Respondent executed a voluntary 
surrender of his pharmacist license number 16807 pursuant to 
657 Iowa Administrative Code section 1.4. His license 
surrender was accepted by the Board on February 21, 1989. An 
Addendum to the Voluntary surrender provided that Respondent 
would not be permitted to seek reinstatement of his license 
pursuant to 657 Iowa Administrative Code section 1.3 prior to 
December 1, 1989. 

3. On December 11, 1989, Respondent appeared before the 
Board at an informal conference to request reinstatement of 
his license to practice pharmacy. At the conclusion of the 
conference, the Board set terms and conditions upon which 
Respondent's license would be reinstated. Included in those 
terms and conditions was the requirement that Respondent take 
and pass NABPLEX, the Federal Drug Law Examination, and the 
Iowa Drug Law Examination. 

WHEREAS Respondent was administered NABPLEX, the Federal 
Drug Law Examination, and the Iowa Drug Law Examination on 
June 26-27, 1990, and received passing scores on all 
examinations, Respondent's pharmacist license number 16807 is 
now eligible for reinstatement. 

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that pharmacist license 
number 16807 issued to Kenneth J. Braddock on October 20, 
1986, is now reinstated sub:j ect to the following terms and 
conditions: 

(1) Pharmacist license number 16807 shall be restored to 
current, active status upon receipt from Respondent of a 
completed application for renewal of that license, T f f 
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41 m t . I 22235 3351! I I g and payment of the 
appropriate renewal fee. 

(2) Respondent shall be placed on probation for a period 
of two years beginning on the date of restoration of his 
license. During the probationary period, Respondent shall 
comply with the following conditions: 

(a) Respondent shall submit to random body fluid 
testing with test results to be submitted to the 
Board office on a quarterly basis. Testing shall be 
done by Licensee's provider of aftercare at 
Licensee's expense. 

(b) Respondent shall not serve as the pharmacist 
in charge of a pharmacy. 

(c) Respondent shall submit quarterly reports to 
the Board which provide proof of continued 
participation in an aftercare program. 

(d) Respondent shall notify all employers of the 
terms and conditions of this Order. 

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 

Melba L. Scaglione 
Chairperson 
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